

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### 1848.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

.

#### TOWN OF BELMONT .- TOWN OF WATERFORD.

CHAP. 87.<br/>Condition.James A. Drew, and one against Rufus Mansur, upon the pay-<br/>ment of one thousand dollars within one year from the passage<br/>of this resolve, by the said Mansur or any one or more of the<br/>claimants to any of said lands. The releases herein provided<br/>for to be made to the persons respectively or their assigns, to<br/>whom, in the opinion of the land agent, said parcels of real<br/>estate equitably belonged at the time of sale on said executions.

#### [Approved August 2, 1848.]

#### Chapter 87.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of Belmont.

**Resolved**, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the town of Belmont the sum of one hundred fifty-one dollars and forty-three cents for committing to and supporting Daniel Friel in the Insane hospital, a state pauper, from June twenty-second, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, to June twenty-two, eighteen hundred and forty-eight.

[Approved August 2, 1848.]

#### Chapter 88.

Resolve in favor of the town of Waterford.

Bank tax.

**Resolved**, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty-three dollars and fourteen cents, to the treasurer of the town of Waterford in the county of Oxford, said sum being the amount which said town would have received the present year in the distribution of the school fund, but for an error in preparing the abstract, on which the distribution was made.

[Approved August 7, 1848.]

#### 94

For support of state paupers at Insane Hospital.